

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

R.J. Zayed, In His Capacity
As Court-Appointed Receiver
For Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff

Case No: 013-cv-1896 SRN/ SER

v.

David and Dao Allen, Judith Averett, Patricia and
Jasper Calandra, Rose Furner, Mark Hanby, Adel
("A.K.") Hilal, Geraldine Jackman, Norma Johnson,
Willis Wayne King, Don and Pamela Labbee,
Andrew Lyon, Jeffrey Lyon, Jeffrey Maki, Steven
Perkins, Richard Plantan, Douglas Reed, David
Sherman, John Sterback, Mark Stoltenberg, Jane
Wamsley as trustee for the Glen Van Lehn Living
Trust, Michael ("Bruce") Wu, Robert and Dianne
Birk, Margaret Anderson, Mary Francoeur, George
and Shirley Janssen, Joseph Koehnen, and Katherine
Sobieck,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. Janssens 1
II. Birks 1
III. Hilal 6
IV. Stoltenberg 7
 A. Defendant Stoltenberg’s ‘Motion to Dismiss’ Should be Denied 7
 B. The Receiver’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should be Granted 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Dairy Queen Corp. v. Blume
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59394 (D. Minn. Jan. 11, 2013)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly
 550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... 8

Bergquist v. Vista Dev. (In re Quality Pontiac Buick, GMC Truck)
 222 B.R. 865 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1998) 9

Brown v. Frey
 806 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1986) 10

California Arch. Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Franciscan Ceramics, Inc.
 818 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1987) 3

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 4, 6

Cunningham v. Brown
 265 U.S. 1 (1924)..... 7

Day v. McDonough
 547 U.S. 198 (2006)..... 8

In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.
 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) 8

Kansas Pub. Empl. Retirement Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs.
 61 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. Mo. 1995)..... 9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.
 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 4

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.
 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) 8

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco
 545 U.S. 323 (U.S. 2005)..... 2

Southern P. R. Co. v. United States
 168 U.S. 1 (1896)..... 2, 3

Turner v. Holbrook
 278 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2002) 8

Warfield v. Byron
 436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. Tex. 2006) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2001 5

28 U.S.C. 2004 5

Minn. Stat. § 541 12

Minn. Stat. §513 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 11
L.R. 7.1 13

I. Janssens

On May 9, 2014, Defendants Janssen filed a Notice of Non-Opposition to the Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment. (Docket 153.) The Receiver therefore requests the Court grant his motion and enter judgment against the Janssens in the amount of \$10,250.00.
